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មាប្ា៥០នងិ៥១ ថ្នេារ់សដ ពីីររធនបាេកេិច (២០១៩) 

បានខេងថា ររូវនដរុគ្គេខដេប្រប្ពឹត្តរទលេមើសដូេមានខេង 

កនុងកថាខណ្ឌ ទី២ថ្នមាប្ា៤៣ កថាខណ្ឌ ទី២ថ្នមាប្ា៤៤ 

និងមាប្ា៤៥ដេ់មាប្ា៤៨ថ្នេារ់លនេះ ត្ុលាការអាេ

ប្រកាស លោសរខនថមមួយឬលប្េើន ដេូមានខេងកនុងមាប្ា៥៤ 

(ប្រលភ្ទលោសរខនថម) ថ្នប្កមប្ពហ្មទណ្ឌ  លោយរួមោាំងការ

សលប្មេមិនអនុញ្ញា ត្ឱ្យលធវើជាររធនបាេលៅប្ពេះរាជាណា-

េប្កកមពុជា។ េាំខណ្កខលឹមសារ ខរររទ និងនីត្ិវធិីសប្មារ់

ការអនវុត្តលោសរខនថមោាំងលនេះ ប្ត្វូអនុលលាមាមរទរបញ្ាត្តិ 

ថ្នប្កមប្ពហ្មទណ្ឌ ។ េាំល េះរទលេមើសោាំងឡាយណាខដេពុាំ

មានខេងលៅកនុងេារ់លនេះ ប្ត្ូវអនុវត្តាមរទរបញ្ាត្តិជា

ធរមាន (េារ់សដ ីពីររធនបាេកិេច, ២០១៩; េារ់សដ ីពី

ការលរៀរេាំនិងការប្រប្ពឹត្តលៅថ្នអាជាា ធរលសវាហ្ិរញ្ាវត្ថុមិន

ខមនធនាគារ, ២០២១; អនុប្កឹត្យសដ ីពីការលរៀរេាំនិងការប្រប្ពឹត្ត 

លៅររស់អងគភាពលប្កាមឱ្វាទររស់អាជាា ធរលសវាហ្ិរញ្ាវត្ថុមិន 

ខមនធនាគារ, ២០២១)។ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Article 50 and 51 of the Law on Trust 

(2019) states that any physical person 

committing any offence as stated in the 2nd 

paragraph of the article 43, the 2nd paragraph 

of the article 44, and the article 45 to article 48 

of this law, may be pronounced by the court of 

one or more additional penalties as stated in 

Article 54 (Categories of Additional Penalties) of 

the Criminal Code including the decision not to 

allow to act as the trustee in the Kingdom of 

Cambodia. The substance, formalities and 

procedures for implementing these additional 

penalties shall comply with the provisions of the 

criminal code. Any offence which is not 

stipulated in this law shall comply with the 

provisions in force (Law on Trust, 2019; Law on 

the Organization and Functioning of the Non-

Bank Financial Services Authority (NBFSA), 

2021; Sub-Decree on the Organization and 

Functioning of Units Under the NBFSA, 2021). 
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